

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

JANIS S. MCLEAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,
v.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S221554

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 30 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C074515
Superior Court of California, County of Sacramento,
Case No. 34-2012-00119161-CU-OE-GDS
Honorable Raymond M. Cadei

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ALICIA FOWLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
FIEL D. TIGNO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM T. DARDEN
State Bar No. 155079
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor,
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2196
Fax: (510) 622-2270
*Attorneys for Petitioner State of
California*

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

JANIS S. MCLEAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S221554

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C074515
Superior Court of California, County of Sacramento,
Case No. 34-2012-00119161-CU-OE-GDS
Honorable Raymond M. Cadei

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ALICIA FOWLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
FIEL D. TIGNO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM T. DARDEN
State Bar No. 155079
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor,
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2196
Fax: (510) 622-2270
*Attorneys for Petitioner State of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Discussion	3
I. Whether a Labor Code section 203 “employer” is an agency employee’s appointing power or, alternatively, all appointing powers in state government, is an important question meriting this court’s review.	3
II. Whether a quit includes a retirement for purposes of Labor Code section 203 is an important question of first impression that merits review by this court.....	8
A. The Court of Appeal’s ruling is inconsistent with the established distinction between quits and retirements and risks uncertainty in employment litigation.	8
B. McLean’s reading of the statute is incorrect.....	11
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Colombo v. State of California</i> (1991) 3 Cal.App.4th 594	5, 6
<i>Gore v. Yolo County D.A.'s Office</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1487	9, 10
<i>Greyhound Lines v. Department of the California Highway Patrol</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1129	3
<i>Lucas v. State of California</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 744	9
<i>People ex rel Lockyer</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1060	3
<i>Professional Engineers in Government v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 989	5
<i>Smith v. Superior Court (L'Oreal)</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	10, 13
STATUTES	
Government Code	
§§ 11000-11201	4
§ 19050	4
§ 19140(a)	8
§ 19574	4
§ 19996	8
Labor Code	
§ 201	10, 12
§ 201.5(d)	13
§§ 201 through 203	12
§ 202	1, 10, 12, 13
§ 202(b)	8, 12
§ 202(c)	8, 11, 12
§ 203	passim
